
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date April 28, 2021 

Subject Change Order No. 1 – Mar Con Builder, Inc. – Laurel Finishing Kitchen Project - 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage)

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 to the contract between the 
District and Mar Con Builder, Inc., Oakland, CA, for reconciliation of unused allowance 
for the Laurel Finishing Kitchen Project, as a deductive change in the amount of 
$17,273.51 thus reducing the contract price from $2,732,000.00 to $2,714,726.49, 
(completion date remains is July 25, 2019). 

This Change Order is a deductive change for reconciliation of unused allowance. 

61.20%   

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 to the contract between the 
District and Mar Con Builder, Inc., Oakland, CA, for reconciliation of unused allowance 
for the Laurel Finishing Kitchen Project, as a deductive change in the amount of 
$17,273.51 thus reducing the contract price from $2,732,000.00 to $2,714,726.49, 
(completion) date remains is July 25, 2019. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments • Change Order No. 1
• Insurance Certificate

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-0815
Introduction Date 4-28-21
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

21-0685
4/28/2021 lf



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facllltles Planning and Mar1agement- Phone 810-536-2728 • FAX 510-535-7040 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: Laurel DATE: 4/28/2021

Finishing Kitchen Addition 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 
DSA FILE NO.: 01 

CONTRACTOR: Mar Con Co. DSAAPP NO.: 116184 

8135 Capwell Drive OUSD PROJECT#: 13179 

Oakland, CA 94621 PROJECT MGR.: Mary Ledezma 

The Conlraclor Is aulho�ed to niake the changes !Isled In the Summary and described in Change Order Attachment when this Change 

Order has b�en approved 

Original Contract Sum 
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract sum prior to this change order 
The Contract sum wlll be increased/descreased 
The New Contract Sum Including the Change Order will be 
Current Change Order percentage of base contract 
Total Change Order percentage 
The Contract Is changed by (0) Zero Calendar Days 
Contract completion date as of this Change Order therfore Is: 

Summary reference attached items 

Approved: 
Architect of Record 

Signature 

Date; 8 / 2 8 / 1 9 

Approved: 
Electrical or Structural Engineer 

Signature 

Date: 

Approved: 
Mechanical Engineer 

Signature 

Date: 

Revlewd by: 
Bond Program Director Date 

Deputy Chief 

Date: 1 / 37 Ji
Approved: 

$2,732,000.00 

($17,273.51) 
$2,714,726.49 

-0.63%
-0.63%
0days

7/25/2019 

Division of the State Architect 

Signature 

Date: 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-535-2728 - FAX 510-535-7040 

Change Order 1-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

PROJECT: 

OWNER: 

CONTRACTOR: 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

Laurel DATE: 

Finishing Kitchen Addition 

Oakland Unified School District 
DSA FILE NO.: 

Mar Con Co. DSA APP NO.: 

8135 Capwell Drive OUSD PROJECT#: 

4/28/2021 

01 

116184 

13179 

Oakland, CA 94621 PROJECT MGR.: Mary Ledezma 

PCO# 1 

Description: 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

DEDUCT 

ADD/DEDUCT 

Reconciliation of Remaining AED Allowance 

Adjusts total contract amount to reconcile unused AED Allowance 

2 Owner Requested Change 

CO #1 (1 PCO's) 

Total: 

Change Order 2-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

($17,273.51) 

($17,273.51) 

Approved as to Form:

_______________________________ ____________
OUSD Facilities Counsel Date

_____________
Date

______________
Date

___________________________________ 
Shanthi Gonzales, President 
Board of Education

____________________________________ 
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and 
Secretary, Board of Education

4/29/2021

4/29/2021

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales





� MARCON0003 MAXIJ 

ACORD" 
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I

DATE (MM/DDNYYY) 
� 8/3/2020 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 
Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. 
10 Almaden Boulevard, Suite 650 
San Jose, CA 95113 

INSURED 
MAR CON Builders, Inc. DBA MAR CON Company 
8108A Capwell Drive 
O akland, CA 94621 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· 

99!i!�cT Certificate Requests
F..tl8NJo, Ext): (408) 352-6700 
�Mb.,�. sjcertificates�alliant.com 

INSURER/SI AFFORDING COVERAGE 
INs• 10i:0 A : Mt. Hawlev Insurance Comoanv 

I FAX IA/C, Nol:

IN""0"0 B -Ohio Securitv Insurance Comoanv 
IN""0"0 c -StarStone Soecialtv Insurance Comoanv 
INSIIRER D • Everest Premier Insurance Comoanv 
INSURER E: 
INSURER F: 

REVISION NUMBER· 

NAIC# 
37974 
24082 

00000 
16045 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE �.?.P� w,�� POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
I.TIO 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
-D CLAIMS-MADE [!] OCCUR MGL0192574 5/1/2020 5/1/2021 

-

�
'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 
POLICY [!] �f8r □ LOC 
OTHER: 

B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
X ANY AUTO BAS (21) 59 87 39 88 5/1/2020 5/1/2021 - OWNED - SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS - -

�LRT'H's ONLY - �8-ritii'1fJi.?

C UMBRELLA LIAB 
� 

OCCUR - MXL0431171 5/1/2020 5/1/2021 X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 
OED I X I RETENTION $ 0 

D WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 7600017636201 5/1/2020 5/1/2021 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE [rJ 
�1cer.1M,MBER EXCLUDED? N / A  

and a ory n NH) 
��;��(tfri� ���PE.RATIONS below. 

LIMITS 
EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
��tM�E TO RENTED 

iES io:n ---· ·-----' $ 

MED EXP !Anv one oersonl $ 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 

GENERAL AGGREGATE 
PRODUCTS -COMP./OP AGG $ 

Deductible/Occ $ 
Yo:S������

I
\SINGLE LIMIT $ 

BODILY INJURY IPer oersonl $ 
BODILY INJURY IPeraccidentl $ 
rt.o��J.Y

11
�AMAGE 

.era an 

Comp/Coll Ded 

EACH OCCURRENCE 
AGGREGATE 

XI �ffrnTF I I 8JH-
E..L EACH ACCIDENT 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

E.L DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE $ 
E.L. DJSEASE -POLICY LIMIT $ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES �ACORD 101, Addltlonal Romarka Schodule, may bo oUnohed If moro opoce la required)
RE: Job #13137, Piedmont Elementary School laymatting Installation, 4314 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California 

1,000,000 
50,000 

5,000 
1,000,000 
2,000,000 
2,000,000 

1,000 
1,000,000 

1,000 
1,000,000 
1,000,000 

1,000,000 
1,000,000 
1,000,000 

The Excess Liability follows form to the underlying General Liability, Automobile Liability and Employers Liability policies. Cancellation notice will be 
delivered to the certificate holder in accordance with the policy provisions. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
O akland Unified School District THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 
955 High Street 
O akland, CA 94601 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

I �� I � 
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered m arks of ACORD 



{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 9/18/2019 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM
Laure 

Project Name     Laurel Finishing Kitchen Project  Site 131 
Basic Directions 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 
authority delegated by the Board. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

x  Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
x  Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Contractor Information 
Contractor Name Mar Con Company Agency’s Contact Marco Manriquez 
OUSD Vendor ID # 00712 Title President 
Street Address 8108A Capwell Drive City Oakland State CA Zip 94612 
Telephone 510-639-1914 Policy Expires 
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes ☐ N o Worked as an OUSD employee? ☐ Y es X   N o 
OUSD Project # 13179 

Term of Original/Amended Contract 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 6-11-2018

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date) 7-25-2019
New Date of Contract End (If Any) 

Compensation/Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $ 

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) $ 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $ (17,273.51) 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object 
Code 

Amount 

9350/9615 Fund 21 Mrs J 210-9350-0-9615-8500-6271-131-9180-9905-9999-99999 6271 $2,714,726,49 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge 
services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

1. 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082
Acting Director, Facilities Planning & Management 

Signature Date Approved 

2. 
General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

Signature  Date Approved 

Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management  

3. Signature Date Approved 

Chief Financial Officer 

4. Signature Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 





18-0909
6/6/18 os









• 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

' . 

RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1718 - 0140 

AW ARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR 
THE LAUREL FINISHING KITCHEN PROJECT 

Page 2 of2 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Secretary of this Board be 
hereby authorized to enter into said contract, subject to form and content approval 
by the General Counsel, with MAR CON BUILDERS, INC. for the performance 
of bid work. 

Passed by the following vote: 
Nina Senn, Shanthi Gonzales, James Harris, Vice President Jumoke Hinton Hodge, 

A YES: President Aimee Eng 

NOES: None 

ABSTAINED: None 

ABSENT: Jody London, Roseann Torres 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution 
adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified 
School District held on June 6, 2018. 

Aimee Eng 
President, Board of Education Kyla J son- rammell, Superintendent 

and Secretary, Board of Education 







June 7th 18

oufin.saechao
Amiee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell


































































































































	ADP1813.tmp
	Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the
	How was this contractor or vendor selected?
	Purchasing Contract:

	ADP3559.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADP543E.tmp
	Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the
	How was this contractor or vendor selected?
	Purchasing Contract:

	Routing Mar Con Change Order No. 1.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	Routing Mar Con Change Order No. 1.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form




